The analysis of HPV vaccination by Liiv et al. [15]

derived a cost effectiveness estimate of €10,019 /QALY
(at the 3% discount rate). Variations in the ICER esti-
mates between the current work and that of Liiv et al.
are probably explained by the different models used
(dynamic transmission model incorporating the effect of
herd protection vs Markov model) and several differ-
ences in the assumptions made (non-life-long immunity
and booster dose inclusion; higher (95%) vaccine

Table 2 Cost effectiveness of HPV vaccination in Estonia, model estimates

Discounted total Incremental

Costs/person (€)* QALY/person (year) Costs/person (€)* QALY/person (year) Costs/QALYs (€/year)*

No vaccination 126.29 27.09184 – – –

Routine vaccination 152.79 27.09726 26.5 0.00542 4889

*Costs rounded to 0.01; QALYs rounded to 0.00001; *Costs/QALYs rounded to 1.

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis: incremental cost-
effectiveness ratio (ICER) of HPV vaccination* in Estonia,
model estimates.

ICER €
per QALYs

Base case 4889

Screening characteristics

Under hypothetical improved cervical screening program 6167

Vaccine characteristics

Assuming no HPV 6/11 protection 5771

Duration of protection = 20 years 8090

Vaccination characteristics

Low vaccine coverage (70%) 4444

High vaccine coverage (95%) 5212

Costs characteristics

Cost of diagnosis and treatment +20% 4744

Cost of diagnosis and treatment −20% 5037

Cost of vaccine - 10% 4351

Cost of vaccine + 10% 5454

Health utility values

Cost per life year saved (no quality of life adjustments) 6746

Discount rate

Discount rate 0% 1517

Discount rate 5% 11148

* HPV6/11/16/18 related cervical cancer and genital warts.
Vaccination program introduced alongside hypothetical improved cervical
screening program.

Uusküla et al. BMC Infectious Diseases 2013, 13:304 Page 6 of 8
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2334/13/304
coverage; lower proportion (70%) of HPV 16/18 related
cervical cancer contribution in Liiv et al.). Such factors
are informative for contextualizing the results.
However, both studies are in agreement with the re-

cent systematic review [1] in concluding that while
different model structures, input parameters and base-
line assumptions have been used to assess the cost ef-
fectiveness of HPV vaccination, studies that focused
on female-only vaccination programmes usually find
this intervention to be cost effective compared with
cervical cancer screening alone [1].